
CITY F L NG BEACH C-14
POLICE DEPARTMENT

400 WEST BROADWAY LONG BEACH CALIFORNIA 90802

Robert G. Luna
Chief of Police

March 6, 2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute an agreement,
and any subsequent amendments, with Gartner, Inc., of Stamford, CT, for Technology
Professional Services, on the same terms and conditions afforded to the County of Santa
Clara, in an amount not to exceed $300,000. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested to enter into an agreement with Gartner, Inc. for Technology
Professional Services, specifically to assist in Records Management System (RMS) strategy
and procurement support.

The Long Beach Police Department (LBPD) RMS has reached the end of its useful life and has
limiting functional capabilities that are not aligned with the Department's operational objectives.
Further, recent State and Federal mandates are driving LBPD to improve the manner in which
it collects incident and crime data to support National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS)
reporting. Under this proposed agreement, Gartner will perform a needs analysis, develop a
Request for Proposal (RFP) for a new RMS, and aide in the vendor evaluation and selection
process.

On or about March 11, 2014, following a competitive bid process, the County of Santa Clara
entered into an Agreement with Gartner, Inc., for Information Technology Professional Services.
Santa Clara County later executed a First Amendment to the Agreement to extend the contract
term through March 12, 2019.

City Charter Section 1802 provides an alternative procurement method by permitting the City to
purchase or otherwise obtain services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other
governmental agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis
when authorized by a Resolution of the City Council.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Monica J. Kilaita on February 12, 2018 and
by Budget Management Officer on February 14, 2018.

ADMINISTRATION BUREAU
(562) 570-5830

FAX (562) 570-5833

FINANCIAL BUREAU
(562) 570-7447

FAX (562) 570-5833

SUPPORT BUREAU
(562) 570-7342

FAX (562) 570-6018

INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU
(562) 570-7350

FAX (562) 570-5837

PATROL BUREAU
(562) 570-7214

FAX (562) 570-7058



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
March 6, 2018
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on March 6, 2018, to ensure the contract is in place
expeditiously.

FISCAL IMPACT

The contract amount will not exceed $300,000. Funds committed to the contract include
$100,000 from the General Fund (GF) and $200,000 in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in
the Police Department (PD), offset by grant revenue from the Bureau of Justice Statistics
Federal Fiscal Year 2016 National Crime Statistic Exchange Implementation Assistance
Program. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted, APPROVED:

RICK H.WEST
CITY MANAGER

ROBERT G. LUNA
CHIEF OF POLICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
'->- >. g

12w aJll:ZC.c"""~5""(OO~..-(O~«..-"T 13~"O"N
« .- iii &l
~o>o" Q)0> 14-Z'S«0:;200w ~ co "I«c.c 15I-o...~lil
LL(/)uQ)owoco
W~tlg 16~«Q)o
LLIS-l
LLO(") 17o (")

(")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY

TO PURCHASEMANAGER TECHNOLOGY

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THROUGH THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

AND GARTNER, INC.

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach (the "City"), Section

1802, permits the City to purchase services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor

with other government agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and

selective basis when authorized by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase Technology Professional Services

("Technology Services"); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA has an agreement with

GARTNER, INC. for the purchase of these Technology Services, Agreement No. 70754

("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City's participation in the Agreement will facilitate

acquisition of these Technology Services as well as provide considerable cost benefits to

the City; and

WHEREAS, if the City had to go to formal bid rather than participate in the

Agreement considerably more funds would be required;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

herein by this reference.

Section 2. The City Manager or designee of the City is hereby authorized

1
MJK:mb A17"03634
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID002IP029100848249.doc



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11...
>- » g

12WGlU::zC:.c'<t0:::5_<0o~..--<O
1=«"--"1" 13~-oN«.- Co g1:0>0. GlOJ 14-Z:;«oszooW 0:::co .I«c:.c 15I-o..mg
LL(/)uGlowoco
w~'t?g. 16S:2«GloLLIS....!
LLO('f) 17o ('f)('f)

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to enter an agreement with GARTNER, INC. to purchase Technology Services of

substantially the same type and kind purchased by the COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

pursuant to the Agreement except as modified by mutual agreement of the City and

GARTNER, INC., and the purchase by the City shall be on the same terms and

conditions afforded to the COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA in an amount not to exceed

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) including tax and shipping, for a period

ending March 12, 2019.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of , 2018

by the following vote:

Councilmembers:Ayes:

Councilmembers:Noes:

Councilmembers:Absent:

City Clerk

2
MJK:mb A17-03634
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID002IP029100848249.doc


